

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

TO CORRECT CLERICAL ERRORS.

Chapter 181.

An Act to correct clerical errors in Chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes and acts amendatory thereto, to regulate the length of trout, landlocked salmon, white perch and black bass which may be taken, to prohibit the sale of trout, landlocked salmon, white perch and black bass and to regulate the transportation of deer out of the State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. No landlocked salmon less than twelve inches in Length of length shall be killed or had in possession at any time; no white length shall be killed or had in possession at any time; no white perch less than six inches in length shall be killed or had in possession at any time; no black bass less than ten inches in may be length shall be killed or had in possession at any time; no trout, regulated. togue, landlocked salmon, white perch or black bass, shall be -transportransported in any way except in the possession of the owner, fish. accompanied by him, plainly labeled with the owner's name and address, and open to view, except when tagged with a transportation tag, as now provided by the general law of the state; no trout, landlocked salmon, togue, white perch or black bass shall be sold at any time by any person.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars for each offense and one dollar additional for each fish caught, killed or had in possession in violation hereof.

Section 2. No person shall in any manner, except when fishing through the ice as now provided by law, fish with more than two lines at any time, and when still fishing or plug fishing shall not fish with or use in fishing at one time more than two lines.

Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of this section Penalty. shall be subject to a penalty of thirty dollars and costs for each offense.

Section 3. The first clause of section sixteen of chapter thirty-two of the revised statutes, as amended by section six of chapter one hundred thirty-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, is hereby amended by adding at the end of said clause the words, 'or any part thereof at any time,' so that said clause, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 16. No person shall at any time hunt, catch, kill or destroy or have in possession any cow or calf moose or any part thereof at any time.' The remainder of said section shall remain unchanged.

Section 4. Paragraph two of chapter two hundred fiftyseven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and ²/₂, chapter ²/₂, private and special laws of nineteen hundred and ²/₂, private and special laws, 1993, as

landlocked taken tation of

Penalty for violations.

Number of lines regulated.

Clause 1, section 16, chapter 32, R. S., as amended by section 6, chapter 132. public faws, 1905, amended.

Close time on moose,

Paragraph

197Снар. 181 Снар. 181

amended by chapter 330, private and special laws, 1905, further amended.

Close time on deer in towns of Eden, Mount Desert and Tremont.

—open season.

Residents may transport one deer,

Penalty.

Lumber camps may have not more than six deer in one season.

-penalty.

Licenses to hunt game birds,

Transportation of game birds by resident licensed hunters.

Rules and regulations,

private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, is hereby amended by adding thereto the words 'during which time it shall be lawful to kill two deer as provided in the general law of the state,' so that said paragraph as amended, shall read as follows:

'It shall be unlawful for any person to hunt, chase, pursue, catch or kill any deer at any time in the towns of Eden, Mount Desert or Tremont, in Hancock county, under the penalty provided in the general law for illegal hunting or killing of deer excepting that there shall be an open time to hunt and shoot deer in said towns and the town of South West Harbor, formerly a part of said Tremont, for one month in the year, from November fifteenth to December fifteenth, during which time it shall be lawful to kill two deer as provided in the general law of the state.'

Section 5. No resident of this state shall carry or transport in any manner beyond the limits of this state more than one deer in any one open season for deer.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to a penalty of fifty dollars and costs for each offense.

Section 6. It shall be unlawful for any owner, keeper, or occupant of any camp, house or other building used partly or wholly in lumbering operations, to have, use or keep in any manner more than six deer, in any one open season for deer in any one year, under a penalty of forty dollars and costs for each deer so had in possession or used in violation hereof.

Section 7. The fee for licenses for non-residents to hunt game birds in all the counties of the state during the open season for such birds to the time of the commencement of the open season on deer in each year shall be five dollars.

Section 8. It shall be lawful for a resident of the state who has purchased a license therefor of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game and paid five dollars for the same, to take with him out of the state six partridges, which he himself has lawfully killed, by detaching from said license the proper coupon and attaching the same to the partridges, and he may likewise, under the same conditions, by paying five dollars additional, take with him ten woodcock which he himself has lawfully killed, and he may likewise, under the same conditions, by paying five dollars additional, take with him ten ducks which he himself has lawfully killed.

All such transportation shall be under such rules and regulations as shall be adopted by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game.

198

FLAGS-MEMBERS OF GOVERNMENT.

The money received from said licenses shall be paid by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game to the state treasurer, to be expended for the protection of game and birds.

Section 9. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this Inconsistent act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 182.

An Act to provide Schools with Flags,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

It shall be the duty of superintendents of schools to Flags to be report to the municipal officers of cities, towns and plantations all schools within their jurisdiction without flags, and it shall be the duty of said municipal officers to furnish flags to all such schools, to be paid for by said municipalities. These flags are to be used in all schools for the education of the youth of our state, to teach them the cost, the object and principles of our government, the great sacrifices of our forefathers, the important part taken by the Union army in eighteen hundred sixty-one to eighteen hundred sixty-five, and to teach them to leve, honor and respect the flag of our country that cost so much and is so dear to every true American citizen.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 183.

An Act to amend Section eleven of Chapter one hundred sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Section one of Chapter fifty-three of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to compensation ^{*} of members of the Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section eleven of chapter one hundred sixteen of the revised statutes as amended by section one of chapter fiftythree of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five, is hereby further amended by striking out in line two, paragraph two of said section the words "one hundred and fifty" and inserting in place thereof the words 'three hundred.' Also by striking out in line ten of said paragraph the words "three hundred"

Section 11 chapter 116, R. S., as amended by section 1, chapter 53, public laws, 1905, further amended.

furnished

Снар. 182

License fees shall be paid to treasurer of state. acts repealed.